thurrock.gov.uk

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Planning Committee

The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 9 February 2023

Council Chamber, Civic Offices 3, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), Paul Arnold,
Adam Carter, Terry Piccolo, James Thandi, Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative
Substitutes:

Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Daniel Chukwu, Steve Liddiard, Susan Little and
Elizabeth Rigby

Agenda

Open to Public and Press
Page
1 Apologies for Absence
2 Minutes 5-18

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning
Committee meeting held on 1 December 2022 and 5 January 2023.

3 Item of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4 Declaration of Interests

5 Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any



meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any
planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at
this meeting

6 Planning Appeals 19 - 28
7 Public Address to Planning Committee

The Planning Committee may allow objectors and
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on
Thurrock Council’s website at
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part

3 (c).
8 22/01241/FUL - The Hollies, Rectory Road, Orsett (Deferred) 29 -46
9 London Gateway Logistics Park Local Development Order 47 - 56

10 22/01603/TBC - Poole House, Godman Road, Chadwell St Mary, 57 - 64
Essex

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 1 February 2023


https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/constitution-of-council/thurrock-council-constitution

Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings

If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.

Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.

Recording of meetings

This meeting will be live streamed with the recording available on the Council’s
webcast channel.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought
to any specific request made.

Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.

The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend film
[...]
on upon previous
application from the Monitoring Officer, you must:

- Not participate or participate further in any discussion of
the matter at a meeting;

- Not participate in any vote or further vote taken at the
meeting; and

- leave the room while the item is being considered/voted
upon

If you are a Cabinet Member you may make arrangements for
the matter to be dealt with by a third person but take no further
steps




thurrock.gov.uk

Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People — a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and
stay

e High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

e Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups
to work together to improve health and wellbeing

e Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger
together

2. Place — a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future
e Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places
e Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

e Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity — a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

e Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local
economy

e Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

e Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Agenda Item 2

Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 1 December 2022 at
6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), Paul Arnold,
Adam Carter, Terry Piccolo, James Thandi, Sue Shinnick and
Lee Watson

Apologies: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair)

In attendance:
Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and
Public Protection
Nadia Houghton, Principal Planner
Jonathan Keen, Principal Planner
Linda Saunders, Locum Solicitor
Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on
the Council’s website.

48. Minutes
To approve the minutes of 20 October 2022 and 16 November 2022
Councillor Watson requested two changes to the minutes of 16 November
2022. On page 14 of the agenda the minutes state that there was a statement
of support from Councillor Massey and this should have stated that Councillor
Massey objected. On page 15 paragraph 3 it should state that 70% would be
of market value rent and not 70% of the whole entire development.
Councillor Watson also raised that Councillor Thandi stated that there should
be more developments like this coming forward. The Chair was not present at
the last meeting and therefore she responded that the recording would have
to be looked at and a verbatim statement provided of what was said.

49. Item of Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

50. Declaration of Interests

Page 5



51.

52.

53.

Councillor Little confirmed that although she would not be voting on the
application tonight with regard to The Hollies, Rectory Road she stated that
she does know the resident and has received correspondence from him.

Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting

The Chair asked if any members had received any lobbying from the sites
being considered at the meeting tonight. The Chair confirmed she had
received correspondence in relation to Purfleet Road. Councillor Piccolo
confirmed he had also received the correspondence. The Chair stated that
she had forwarded it on to the monitoring officer.

Planning Appeals

The Chair queried the table on page 19 of the agenda which states there has
been 1 appeal in December and
[...]
ld a new one.

Councillor Little asked if there would be improved lighting and queried the
effect this may have on neighbours. The Principal Planning Officer responded
that anti-social behaviour does take part on the bridge and therefore improved
lighting has been fully considered and this will be down lighting so as not to
affect neighbouring properties.

Councillor Watson raised concern for the loss of trees. The Principal Planning
Officer responded that there is a condition that the soft landscaping scheme
will include replacement trees to compensate for the loss of trees.

The Chair raised that there are artist panels on the current bridge and
suggested that the applicant contacts the Belhus Community forum about
what will happen to these panels.

The Chair proposed the officer recommendation to approve the application
and this was seconded by Councillor Watson.

For: (8) Councillors Georgette Polley (Chair), Paul Arnold, Adam Carter,
Terry Piccolo, Lee Watson, James Thandi, Sue Shinnick, Susan Little

Against: (0)

Page 9



The meeting finished at 7.40 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 10



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 5 January 2023 at

6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair),
Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Steve, Liddiard (substitute for Sue
Shinnick), Terry Piccolo, James Thandi and Lee Watson

Apologies: Councillors Sue Shinnick and Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect
Rural England Representative

In attendance: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and

Public Protection

Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead Development Services
Nadia Houghton, Principal Planning Officer

Matthew Gallagher, Major Applications Manager

Julian Howes, Senior Highways Engineer

Caroline Robins, Legal Representative (via Microsoft Teams)
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being
live streamed to the Council’s website.

57.

58.

59.

Item of Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.
Declaration of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting

Councillor Arnold declared he had received an information pack in relation to
22/01513/FUL Thurrock Lawn Tennis Club Montgomery Close Grays Essex
RM16 2RL. It was confirmed this was sent to all Planning Committee
Members.

Councillors Carter, Piccolo and Polley also declared emails had been
received from the agent for planning application 21/01812/FUL Land Adjacent
And To The Rear Of The George And Dragon East Tilbury Road Linford
Essex.

Page 11



60.

61.

Planning Appeals

The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection
presented the report to Members.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

21/01812/FUL - Land Adjacent And To The Rear Of The George And
Dragon East Tilbury Road Linford Essex (Deferred)

The report was presented by the Major Applications Manager, during which
he advised Members that should they be minded to approve the application
there would need to be a Section 106 Agreement in place, which would be
required to secure amongst other things a financial contribution towards
education provision to mitigate the impact of the development.

Members queried as to whether the railway line was a clear boundary line and
whether this could be defendable as the boundary to the east of the site, as
there were concerns if this was not the case it could lead to further or
additional development within the area.

It was enquired as to the mitigation in place against flooding on the
development. The Major Applications Manager referred Members to

the constrai
[...]
were no flooding concerns, she still believed that more needed to be
done to mitigate the possibility of flooding on the site.

Councillors Carter and Arnold both commented their view hadn’t changed
since the last Committee and they welcomed the development.

The Chair of the Committee acknowledged that through the debate a number
of Members were in support of the application being approved.

The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection advised
the Committee that the Constitution was clear that an alternative
recommendation would need to be put forward, which met with council
policies, as Members were not in agreement with the officer’s
recommendation.

Councillor Kelly, Chair of the Committee then put forward the following
reasons for approval whilst acknowledging that there was harm to the Green
Belt. He stated that there was to be delivery of 100% affordable homes as
part of the development and gave this significant weight, there was the
upgrades to the existing rail station, which was given limited weight.

He continued by mentioning the development was responding to the five-year
housing supply and gave it very significant weight, low carbon development a
moderate weight and the accelerated build program to respond to immediate
housing short full granted limited weight.

The Chair of the Committee then proposed a recommendation of approval,
subject to referral to the Planning Casework Unit, planning conditions and a
s106 legal agreement and was seconded by Councillor Piccolo.

For: (5) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Terry
Piccolo and James Thandi

Against: (1) Lee Watson

Abstained: (0)
19/01556/0OUT - Kings Farm Parkers Farm Road Orsett Essex RM16 3HX

The Chair of the Committee advised Members the application had been
withdrawn at the requested of the applicant.

Page 13



63.

22/01513/FUL - Thurrock Lawn Tennis Club Montgomery Close Grays
Essex RM16 2RL

The report was presented by the Principal Planning Off
[...]
 or properties after the Tennis Club had been built would have been

aware of the club and so it would only be perhaps the summer months which
noise could be increased to a later time.

The meeting was adjourned at 7:58pm and reconvened at 8:05pm.

Page 14



64.

Councillor Kelly Chair of the Committee acknowledged five Members had
hinted during the debate at approving the application.

The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection advised
the Constitution was clear that an alternative recommendation would need to
be put forward, which met with council policies.

Councillor Kelly then continued by putting forward the following reasons for
approval, sporting, health benefits and good well-being significant weight, with
the use of conditions there would be trackable control of the floodlights and
with the resurfacing of the court there should be less noise coming from the
club should they hold evening matches.

The Chair of the Committee proposed a recommendation to approve the
application and was seconded by Councillor Liddiard.

For: (6) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Steve
Liddiard, Terry Piccolo and James Thandi

Against: (2) Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair) and Lee Watson
Abstained: (0)

The Committee agreed to suspend standing orders at 8.17pm to allow the
agenda to be completed.

22/01241/FUL - The Hollies Rectory Road Orsett Essex RM16 3EH
(Deferred)

The report was presented by the Principal Planning Officer.

As the application had been deferred from December meeting Members
entered the debate and in doing so Councillor Piccolo expressed concerns as
to the boundary of the site, he stated that following the site visit at the end of
last year, it was clear to see there was a line of trees along the boundary to
the rear of the site which the applicant had previously explained they would
not be exceeding this boundary and the trees were not to be removed. This
eased some concerns for Member of the possibly of additional Green Belt
being used as part of the application.

Councillor Watson commented that the application was not proposing to move
the property, it was to be demolished and rebuilt.

Councillor Arnold felt even with the boundary of trees at the rear of the
property didn't mean to say additional development wouldn't take place or be
applied for. It was for this reason he would be voting with officers’
recommendations.

Page 15



Councillor Carter recapped it was not only Green Belt land which was part of
the reason for refusal of the application, it was also that the application was
located within the Orsett Conservation Area and although he understood
Members comments he felt it was important to remember this is well.

Councillor Carter proposed the officer recommendation to refuse the
application and was seconded by Councillor Arnold.

For: (3) Councillors Paul Arnold, Adam Carter and James Thandi
Against: (3) Tom Kelly (Chair), Terry Piccolo, and Lee Watson
Abstained: (0)

With the Chair having the casting vote the officer recommendation fell.

The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection advised
the Constitution was clear that an alternative recommendation would need to
be put forward, which met with council policies.

Members then put forward the following reasons for approval, the
repositioning of the proposal would improve the street scene and the setting
of the neighbouring property, there were no objections received and the
application was supported by the local Ward Member. The site itself is
enclosed and it was felt impact on the Orsett Conservation Area would be
limited.

It was also commented that the Planning Committee had recently granted
permission for replacement dwellings which were larger than the proposed in
similar situations.

Councillor Piccolo then proposed a recommendation of approval and was
seconded by Councillor Watson.

For: (3) Councillors Paul Arnold, Adam Carter and James Thandi

Against: (3) Tom Kelly (Chair), Terry Piccolo, and Lee Watson

Abstained: (0)

As Members approved the application with the Chair having casting vote, in
line with the Council’s Constitution, the item was deferred to allow Officers to

prepare a report outlining the implications of making a decision contrary to the
Planning Officer's recommendation.

Page 16



65.

22/01402/HHA - 182 Sewell Close Chafford Hundred Grays Thurrock
RM16 6BU

The report was presented by the Principal Planning Officer.

The Chair of the Committee proposed the officer recommendation to approve
the application and was seconded by Councillor Polley.

For: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), Paul
Arnold, Adam Carter, Steve Liddiard, Terry Piccolo, James Thandi and
Lee Watson

Against: (0)

Abstained: (0)

The meeting finished at 8.55 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.qov.uk

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

9 February 2023 ITEM: 6

Planning Committee

Planning Appeals

Wards and communities affected: Key Decision:
All

Not Applicable

Report of: Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead Development Services

Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director Planning,
Transportation and Public Protection.

Accountable Director: Mark Bradbury, Interim Director for Place

Executive Summary

This report provides Members with information with regard to planning appeal

performance.

1.0 Recommendation(s)

1.1 To note the report.

2.0 Introduction and Background

2.1 This report advises the Committee of the number of appeals that have been
lodged and the number of decisions that have been received in respect of
planning appeals, together with dates of forthcoming inquiries and
hearings.

3.0 Appeals Lodged:

3.1 Application No:  21/01761/FUL

Location: Supply 2 Location Ltd, Southend Road, Corringham,
Stanford Le Hope,SS17 9EY

Pro
[...]
pographical Survey 9th September 2022

The application is also accompanied by:

Simon Burke Design LTD, Design and Access Statement dated April 2022

Applicant: Validated:

Mr And Mrs M Watts 9 September 2022

Date of expiry:

5 December 2022 (Extension of
time agreed with applicant)

Recommendation: Refusal

1.0 BACKGROUND
1.1 At the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 16" November 2022 Members of
the Planning Committee voted to defer the application in order for Members to

undertake a site visit. The site visit took place on 23 November 2022.

1.2 A copy of the report presented to the November Committee meeting is attached.

Page 45



| Planning Committee 1 December 2022 | Application Reference: 22/01241/FUL

2.0 UPDATE AND CONCLUSIONS
2.1 Other than the site visit taking place, there have been no changes to circumstances
since the previous Planning Committee meeting and no further submissions. Any

further updates will be provided verbally at the meeting.

2.2  For the same reasons as set out before and as set out in the appended report, the
proposal is considered unacceptable.

3.0 RECOMMENDATION

3.1 Refuse for the reasons in the original report, appended.

Page 46



Agenda Item 9

9 February 2023 ITEM 9

Planning Committee

London Gateway Logistics Park Local Development Order

Wards and communities affected:
Corringham and Fobbing
Stanford-le-Hope West

Stanford East and Corringham Town
The Homesteads

Report of: Matthew Gallagher, Major Applications Manager

Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director Planning,
Transportation and Public Protection.

Accountable Director: Mark Bradbury, Interim Director of Place

Executive Summary

This report provides an update to Planning Committee on the planning consenting
regime for the delivery of the strategic development at London Gateway, to ensure
that the economic growth, jobs and investment at the park continue to be delivered in
an efficient and sustainable manner.

The report explains that development on the logistics park site has been subject to
the provisions of a Local Development Order (LDO) since 2013. As this Order is
time-limited, the report explains that the preparation and making (adoption) of a new
Order (referred to as ‘LDO2’) is ideally required before the existing Order expires in
November 2023. This report provides an update on progress with LDO2 since the
matter was first reported to the Committee in July 2021 and seeks that authority is
delegated to Officers to progress the new Order over the coming months.

1. Recommendations
1.1  To note this report and the progress made on LDO2

1.2 To delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport &
Public Protection and Major Applications Manager to continue
progressing draft LDOZ2, including the stages of Environmental Impact
Assessment (EIA) screening and scoping and Habitats Regulations
Assessment (HRA) screening and also including delegated authority to

Page 47



2.2

2.3

2.4

undertake statutory consultation and publicity as soon as the draft
Order and supporting documentation is complete.

Background

A planning application for the redevelopment of the former Shell Haven oil
refinery site was submitted to the Council in January 2002 (application
reference 02/00084/OUT). The application was subsequently “called-in” by
the Secretary of State in June 2002 and a public inquiry was held during 2003.
This inquiry also considered an application for a Transport and Works Act
Order for works to various railways adjoining the site and a proposed Harbour
Empowerment Order, for a new port adjacent to the River Thames. Outline
planning permission was granted by the Secretary of State on 30th May 2007.

The London Gateway Logistics and Commercial Centre Order 2007, issued
pursuant to the Transport and Works Act, came into force on 28th September
2007. The London Gateway Port Harbour Empowerment Order 2008 (HEO)
came into force on 16th May 2008 and the dredging operation
[...]
ty Development and
Equalities
The Environmental Statement supporting LDO2 will include an assessment of
the socio-economic effects of the development. Prior to any Council decision
to make LDO2, a formal consultation and engagement process, described
above, will be undertaken.
10.4 Other implications (where significant — i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability,
Crime and Disorder, or Impact on Looked After Children)
e None
1 Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected
by copyright):

e All background planning documents including the existing LDO and
other supporting documentation can be viewed online:
www.thurrock.gov.uk/growth.

12 Appendices to the report

e None

Report Author:

Matthew Gallagher

Major Applications Manager

Page 55


http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/growth

\\.\\

a) weishs \
abeinis Ebﬁnmtml\_\

Page 56



Agenda Item 10

Planning Committee 09 February 2023

| Application Reference: 22/01603/TBC

Chadwell St Mary

Reference: Site:

22/01603/TBC Poole House,
Godman Road,
Chadwell St Mary,
Essex

Ward: Proposal:

Change of use of redundant storage rooms to caretaker's break
room, and installation of two windows

Plan Number(s):

Reference Name Received
Site location plan 30.11.22
PH/01 Existing and proposed plans and elevations 30.11.22

- Planning Application Form

The application is also accompanied by:

Applicant:

Thurrock Council

Validated:

30 November 2022

Date of expiry:

13 February 2023 (agreed
extension of time)

Recommendation: Approved subject to conditions

This application is scheduled as a Committee item because the Council is the
applicant and landowner (In accordance with Part 3 (b) Section 2 2.1 (b) of the
Council’s constitution).

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the conversion of a disused storage
space to form a caretaker’s break room. Also included in the application is the
insert
[...]
 Proactive Statement:

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining
this application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal and discussing
those with the Applicant/Agent. Unfortunately, it has not been possible to resolve
those matters within the timescale allocated for the determination of this planning
application. However, the Local Planning Authority has clearly set out, within its
report, the steps necessary to remedy the harm identified within the reasons for
refusal - which may lead to the submission of a more acceptable proposal in the
future. The Local Planning Authority is willing to provide pre-application advice in
respect of any future application for a revised development.

Documents:
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:

www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning

Page 62


http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning

| Planning Committee 09 February 2023 | Application Reference: 22/01603/TBC

(b thurrock.gov.uk
Aind o o Moc ZE01E0ETRC

Focd o Hhoiess, G oo Rioar, Tl 5l
==

= e i (A= 1 R AT ]

THE PLANES FTROLUCHIFOH
FLARPIRCE & ELI LR OO IR L
FECAILANICN U DMLY
P FLRTHERCOIES MSE B MALE

o e copiphe: e ciarasbons ighae oD Crdinosreos Sy 1024 5T

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	2 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting - 5 January 2023

	6 Planning Appeals
	8.2	Legal

	8 22/01241/FUL - The Hollies, Rectory Road, Orsett (Deferred)
	22/01241/FUL - The Hollies, Rectory Road, Orsett - December 2022

	9 London Gateway Logistics Park Local Development Order
	10 22/01603/TBC - Poole House, Godman Road, Chadwell St Mary, Essex



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 9 February 2023 at 
6.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Terry Piccolo, James Thandi and Steve Taylor, 
Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative 
 

In attendance: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection 
Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead Development Services 
Matthew Gallagher, Major Applications Manager  
Caroline Robins, Legal Representative (via Microsoft Teams) 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s website. 

 
66. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2022 and 5 January 2023 
were approved as a true and correct record.  
  

67. Item of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

68. Declaration of Interests  
 
The Chair of the Committee declared an interest in item 9 on the agenda, 
London Gateway Logistics Park Local Development Order, as he worked for 
DP World and would therefore remove himself from the meeting for this item.  
  

69. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting  
 
Councillor Arnold declared he had received an email in relation to 
22/01241/FUL - The Hollies, Rectory Road, Orsett (Deferred).  It was 
confirmed this was sent to all Planning Committee Members. 
  

70. Planning Appeals  
 
The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
presented the report to Members.  
  



RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted.  
 

71. 22/01241/FUL - The Hollies, Rectory Road, Orsett (Deferred)  
 
The report was presented by the Interim Strategic Lead Development 
Services. 
  
Councillor Kelly Chair of the Committee, thanked officers for the update report 
and as there were no questions proposed the officer recommendation of 
refusal 
  
For: (2) Councillors Paul Arnold and Adam Carter 
  
Against: (3) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson 
  
Abstained: (0)  
  
The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection advised 
the Constitution was clear and set out that if the committee were still of the 
same view, Members would need to again consider its reasons for granting 
the application and the weight given to those reasons. 
  
Councillor Kelly Chair of the Committee then worked through the reasons 
given at the last meeting (5 January 2023) which were outlined in the agenda 
at pages 35 to 39 and in doing so afforded the following weight to each:  
  

A)   Moderate Weight  
B)   Substantial Weight  
C)   Members accepted there were no objections – No Weight given 
D)   Moderate Weight  
E)   Moderate Weight  
F)    Moderate Weight  
G)   Moderate Weight  
H)   Accepted comments made – No Weight given  

  
Substantial weight was given to the reasons that harm would be cause to the 
Greenbelt and the area was located within a conservation area. 
  
Members considered that the matters put forward at A – H above, in 
combination clearly outweighed the harm to the Green Belt.  
  
The Chair of the Committee then proposed a recommendation of approval 
and was seconded by Councillor Watson. 
  
For: (3) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson  
  
Against: (2) Councillors Paul Arnold and Adam Carter 
  



Abstained: (0)  
  
The Chair then left the meeting at 6.23pm and handed over to the Vice-Chair 
to Chair the next item.  
  
 

72. London Gateway Logistics Park Local Development Order  
 
The report was presented by the Major Applications Manager. 
  
Councillor Arnold enquired in terms the consultation; how would residents be 
made aware the consultation was happening. The Major Applications 
Manager explained the consultation would include press notices, site notices 
in the area of the Local Development Order (LDO) and possibly an evening 
event would be held. The Committee were further advised the consultation 
would also go live on Council's website.  It was commented that the report 
could be brought back to the Committee at a later date to keep them updated 
with the progress. 
  
It was sought by Councillor Watson as to the proposed timeline as the existing 
LDO was due to run out in November 2023. She further enquired if there was 
an overlap due to the LDO running out and the new one not being in place. 
The Major Applications Manager explained that mid-summer surveys were 
required to be completed to inform the Environmental Impact Assessment, 
therefore Officers were estimating completion of this document around 
September. Which they knew was a tight deadline and was part of the reason 
the recommendation sought delegated authority. 
  
Members heard Officers were looking at ways to bridge the gap, should the 
LDO currently in place run out before the new one was agreed. This included 
a grace period (transitional arrangements) as long as any decisions were in 
line with the current LDO. The Major Applications Manager advised Members 
that legal advice had been taken to ensure if this was to happen then a robust 
process was in place and as a last resort then individual planning applications 
would have to be submitted. 
  
The Vice-Chair welcomed the report, she thanked the Major Applications 
Manager for the work undertaken to get to this stage and for seeking 
Members agreement early to enable decisions to be make swiftly when 
required.  
  
She continued by asking that the relevant Ward Members be kept updated 
and contacted when Officers were ready to go out to consultation as they 
would be able to assist with promoting the consultation among residents. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1. To note this report and the progress made on LDO2 
  



2. To delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport & Public Protection and Major Applications Manager to 
continue progressing draft LDO2, including the stages of 
Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) screening and scoping 
and Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) screening and also 
including delegated authority to undertake statutory consultation 
and publicity as soon as the draft Order and supporting 
documentation is complete. 

  
The Chair came back into the meeting at 7.05pm  
  
 

73. 22/01603/TBC - Poole House, Godman Road, Chadwell St Mary, Essex  
 
The report was presented by the Interim Strategic Lead Development 
Services. 
  
The Chair of the Committee proposed the officer recommendation to approve 
the application and was seconded by Councillor Polley. 
  
For: (6) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), Paul 
Arnold, Adam Carter, Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson. 
  
Against: (0)  
  
Abstained: (0)  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.09 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

